When any application is made for Utility Services in accordance with the provisions 
of this Ordinance, all applicants for whom the Utility Service is requested shall put the Utility 
Services in their name and to deposit with its application the fee of one-hundred-twenty-five 
dollars ($125.00). The one-hundred-twenty-five dollar ($125.00) shall be refunded after six (6) 
continuous, consecutive, non-delinquent water payments. When the amount of the deposit is 
provided for is not sufficient to adequately protect the Water Department, a greater amount than 
stated may be required, based on the Consumer’s estimated average bill for a 12-month billing

[...]

by the connection of the property to the water system. All cost for the connection or the tap-on, 
including but specifically not limited to the costs of tap-on, including but specifically not limited to the 
costs of excavation and labor, shall be the owner’s sole responsibility. Also a tap-on fee of one 
thousand five hundred dollars ($1500.00) is required. 

(C) WATER FOR BUILDING OR CONSRUCTION SERVICES: Applicants desiring to use water from the 
DISTRICT water utility system for building or construction purposes shall make application therefore 
to the DISTRICT on a form provided for that purpose.

[...]

may authorize the extension of the main. The DISTRICT shall incur all costs of the first two-hundred 
feet (200’) of the main extension. The applicant shall pay all other costs of the extension. 

(B) Application for main extension outside the DISTRICT shall require a two-thousand-five-hundred dollar 
($2500.00) tap-on fee for each premises to the water main. The cost of installing a main beyond the 
DISTRICT boundary shall be the responsibility of the DISTRICT subject to a rate differentiation in 
accordance with Chp. 6, Section 2-6-1 (C); 2-6-4 (A) (B); Chp.

[...]

A fee of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) shall accompany each application for water service. This fee shall cover 
the administrative costs of processing the application, including a credit check, and the initial cost of turning on 
service to the premises. Applicants for water service shall pay a charge of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($1500.00) for each connection or tap-on to the water mains of the DISTRICT for properties not now connected 
or tapped-on to the water mains, whether presently constructed or to be constructed. 

2-7-2 WATER RATES 
Water rates in effect at the time the DISTRICT makes service available to the Consumer shall be charged to and

[...]

applicant their portion of the additional cost of the main extension. Each customer that taps on 
to the sewer main will pay a fee of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1500.00). 

(2) Application for main extension outside the DISTRICT shall require a Two Thousand Five Hundred 
Dollar ($2500.00) tap on fee for each connection to the main. The applicant will pay all costs of 
the main extension. The additional cost of the extension will be divided by the potential future 
users of the extension. Each additional user that taps on to the extension within a ten (10) year

[...]

The DISTRICT attorney is hereby authorized and directed to institute such proceedings in 

the name of the DISTRICT in any court having jurisdiction over such matters against any property for 
which the bill has remained unpaid for forty-five (45) days in case of a monthly bill or one-hundred-
five (105) days in case of a bi-monthly bill after it’s been rendered. 

(D) Revenues: All revenues and moneys derived from the operation of the sewerage system shall be 
deposited in the account of the Utility. All such revenues and moneys shall be held by the DISTRICT